not proceed. In such event, Liaoning Financial Holding will, subject to compliance with

relevant rules and regulations such as obtaining the approval on the qualifications to be a

substantial Shareholder of the Bank and rules regarding foreign investments by state owned

enterprises, subscribe for Domestic Shares in a separate arrangement. For further details of the

implications of the Takeovers Code and the Whitewash Waiver, please refer to the paragraph

headed “(1) Proposed Private Placement of the Subscription Shares under the Specific Mandate

– VIII. Implications under the Takeovers Code” in this circular.

II. Effect on the Shareholding Structure

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Proposed Private Placement

(assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Bank prior to the completion of

the Proposed Private Placement):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of the

Proposed Private
Placement

Number of
shares %

Number of
shares %

Domestic Shares
Non-public Domestic Shareholders
– ICBC Financial Asset Investment

Co., Ltd.* (工銀金融資產投資有限
公司)(Note 1) 841,822,258 10.82 – –

– Chengfang Huida and parties
acting in concert with it – – 5,270,000,000 37.69

841,822,258 10.82 5,270,000,000 37.69

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of the

Proposed Private
Placement

Number of
shares %

Number of
shares %

Public Domestic Shareholders
– ICBC Financial Asset Investment

Co., Ltd.* (工銀金融資產投資有限
公司)(Note 1) – – 841,822,258 6.02

– Cinda Investment Co., Ltd.*
(信達投資有限公司)(Note 2) 505,093,350 6.49 505,093,350 3.61

– Liaoning Financial Holding and
parties acting in concert with it – – 930,000,000 6.65

– Other public Domestic
Shareholders 2,917,380,076 37.49 2,917,380,076 20.87

3,422,473,426 43.98 5,194,295,684 37.15

4,264,295,684 54.80 10,464,295,684 74.84

H Shares 3,517,320,000 45.20 3,517,320,000 25.16

Total 7,781,615,684 100.00 13,981,615,684 100.00

Notes:

1. Such Domestic Shares are directly held by ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd.* (工銀金融資產
投資有限公司). Upon completion of the Proposed Private Placement, the effective interest of ICBC
Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd.* (工銀金融資產投資有限公司) in the total issued share capital of
the Bank will be diluted from 10.82% to 6.02%. Accordingly, it will no longer be a substantial
Shareholder of the Bank and shall be deemed as a public Domestic Shareholder upon the completion of
the Proposed Private Placement.

2. Such Domestic Shares are directly held by Cinda Investment Co., Ltd.* (信達投資有限公司), a

[…]

issued share capital of the Bank after the completion of the Proposed Private Placement; and

(ii) approximately 145.39% of the existing issued Domestic Shares of the Bank before the

completion of the Proposed Private Placement, and approximately 59.25% of the enlarged

issued Domestic Shares of the Bank after the completion of the Proposed Private Placement

(without taking into account of the conversion of the Offshore Preference Shares). The

following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the Latest Practicable

Date and the date immediately after the completion of the Proposed Private Placement

(assuming no other changes to the issued share capital of the Bank prior to the completion of

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 55 –

the Proposed Private Placement). Further details of the shareholding structure and associated

notes are set out in the paragraph headed “Effect on the Shareholding Structure” in the “Letter

from the Board” contained in the Circular.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the completion of the

Proposed Private
Placement

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Domestic Shares

Non-public Domestic
Shareholders 841,822,258 10.82 5,270,000,000 37.69

– ICBC Financial Asset

Investment Co., Ltd. 841,822,258 10.82 – –
– Chengfang Huida and

parties acting in concert

with it – – 5,270,000,000 37.69

Public Domestic
Shareholders 3,422,473,426 43.98 5,194,295,684 37.15

– ICBC Financial Asset

Investment Co., Ltd. – – 841,822,258 6.02
– Cinda Investment Co., Ltd. 505,093,350 6.49 505,093,350 3.61
– Liaoning Financial Holding

and parties acting in

concert with it – – 930,000,000 6.65
– Other public Domestic

Shareholders 2,917,380,076 37.49 2,917,380,076 20.87

4,264,295,684 54.80 10,464,295,684 74.84

H Shares 3,517,320,000 45.20 3,517,320,000 25.16

Total 7,781,615,684 100.00 13,981,615,684 100.00

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 56 –

As shown in the table above, upon completion of the Proposed Private Placement, the

effective interest of ICBC Financial Asset Investment Co., Ltd. in the total issued share capital

of the Bank will be diluted from 10.82% to 6.02%. Accordingly, it will no longer be a

substantial Shareholder of the Bank and shall be deemed as a public Domestic Shareholder

upon completion of the Proposed Private Placement. Shareholdings of public Domestic

Shareholders (including Cinda Investment Co., Ltd. and other public Domestic Shareholders)

will be diluted from approximately 43.98% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately

[…]

financial results of the Restructured Group had the Intended Asset Reorganization and/or

Proposed Private Placement been completed on 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 or at any

future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the Bank’s audited

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and its audited

consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 extracted from the

audited consolidated financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019

as set out in the 2019 published audited annual results announcement of the Bank, and the

financial information of the Disposal Assets after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments

described in the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and is prepared in

accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(b)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– III-1 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Restructured Group

(Expressed in thousands of RMB,
unless otherwise stated)

The Group
as at

31 December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

The
Restructured
Group as at

31 December
2019

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Assets
Cash and deposits with the central bank 105,176,537 12,090,000 117,266,537
Deposits with banks and other financial

institutions
8,301,592 8,301,592

Placements with banks and other
financial institutions

5,643,864 5,643,864

Positive fair value of derivatives 84,969 84,969
Loans and advances to customers 452,695,511 (72,367,549) 380,327,962
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
55,157,171 (9,990,290) 45,166,881

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

12,559,843 12,559,843

Financial assets measured at amortized
cost

165,149,391 (38,416,448) 75,000,000 201,732,943

Finance lease receivables 6,408,314 6,408,314
Property and equipment 7,015,575 7,015,575
Deferred tax assets 11,841,585 (7,060,834) 4,780,751
Other assets 6,659,839 6,659,839

Total assets 836,694,191 (127,835,121) 75,000,000 12,090,000 795,949,070

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Borrowing from the central bank 33,079,647 33,079,647
Deposits from banks and other financial

institutions
178,117,754 (45,000,000) 133,117,754

Placements from banks and other
financial institutions

27,731,363 27,731,363

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss

6,282,210 6,282,210

Negative fair value of derivatives 100,011 100,011
Financial assets sold under repurchase

agreements
10,106,602 10,106,602

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– III-2 –

(Expressed in thousands of RMB,
unless otherwise stated)

The Group
as at

31 December
2019 Pro forma adjustments

The
Restructured
Group as at

31 December
2019

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Deposits from customers 407,112,779 407,112,779
Accrued staff costs 334,976 334,976
Other taxes payable 412,966 412,966
Income tax payable/(recoverable) 1,622,478 (7,254,406) (5,631,928)
Debt securities payable 110,108,837 110,108,837
Provisions 613,313 613,313
Other liabilities 1,565,806 1,565,806

Total liabilities 777,188,742 (7,254,406) (45,000,000) – 724,934,336

Equity:
Share capital 7,781,616 6,200,000 13,981,616
Other equity instruments

including: offshore preference shares 9,897,363 9,897,363
Capital reserve 20,583,321 5,890,000 26,473,321
Surplus reserve 2,994,679 2,994,679
General reserve 11,800,217 11,800,217
Retained earnings 2,614,222 (580,715) 2,033,507

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Bank 55,671,418 (580,715) 12,090,000 67,180,703

Non-controlling interests 3,834,031 3,834,031

Total equity 59,505,449 (580,715) 12,090,000 71,014,734

Total liabilities and equity 836,694,191 (7,835,121) (45,000,000) 12,090,000 795,949,070

Note 1: The adjustment reflects the assets and liabilities of the Bank after the exclusion of the Disposal Assets as
if the Intended Asset Reorganization had been completed on 31 December 2019. As at 31 December 2019,
among the Disposal Assets, (i) the balance of loans and advances to customers was RMB98.372 billion, the
corresponding impairment provision was RMB26.004 billion and the book value was RMB72.368 billion;
(ii) the book value of all relevant beneficial interest transfer plans was RMB48.407 billion, in which the
balance of beneficial interest transfer plans measured at amortized cost was RMB41.64 billion (the

[…]

provision.

Note 2: The adjustment reflects the total consideration for the Intended Asset Reorganization as if the Intended
Asset Reorganization had been completed on 31 December 2019, including (i) RMB45 billion of the
Consideration, which has been fully settled as at 31 December 2019 and recorded in the Bank’s 2019
consolidated statement of financial position as deposits from banks and other financial institutions; and (ii)
taking into consideration that the Debt Instrument Subscription and the Disposal are a series of transactions
under the reorganization plan of the Bank, therefore the financial assets measured at amortized cost of the
bank will increase by RMB75 billion accordingly.

Note 3: The adjustment reflects the assets and liabilities of the Restructured Group as if the Proposed Private
Placement had been completed on 31 December 2019.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– III-3 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Restructured Group

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Expressed in thousands of RMB, unless
otherwise stated) The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Restructured

Group
Note 1 Note 2

Interest income 47,820,476 (5,178,339) 741,117 43,383,254
Interest expense (28,475,443) (28,475,443)

Net interest income 19,345,033 (5,178,339) 741,117 14,907,811

Fee and commission income 422,292 422,292
Fee and commission expense (190,578) (190,578)

Net fee and commission income 231,714 231,714

Net trading gains/(losses) 3,372,617 (19,225,210) (15,852,593)
Dividend income 1,200 1,200
Net gains arising from investment securities 240,556 240,556
Net foreign exchange losses (42,008) (42,008)
Other net operating income 20,587 20,587

Operating income 23,169,699 (24,403,549) 741,117 (492,733)
Operating expenses (3,761,683) (3,761,683)

Operating profit/(loss) before impairment 19,408,016 (24,403,549) 741,117 (4,254,416)
Impairment losses on assets (20,846,120) 17,634,318 (3,211,802)

(Loss)/profit before tax (1,438,104) (6,769,231) 741,117 (7,466,218)
Income tax credit 327,858 1,692,308 (185,279) 1,834,887

Net loss (1,110,246) (5,076,923) 555,838 (5,631,331)

Attributable to:
– Equity shareholders of the Bank (958,545) (5,076,923) 555,838 (5,479,630)
– Non-controlling interests (151,701) (151,701)

Net loss (1,110,246) (5,076,923) 555,838 (5,631,331)

Basic and diluted losses per share (in RMB) (0.12) (0.39)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE RESTRUCTURED GROUP

– III-4 –

Note 1: The adjustments reflects the loss of the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2019 as if the Intended Asset
Reorganization had been completed on 1 January 2019. The income, net trading gains, impairment losses
on assets and income tax charge of the Disposal Assets had been extracted from the unaudited profit and
loss statement of the Disposal Assets for the year ended 31 December 2019 as set out in Appendix II to this
circular. In this adjustment, (i) the interest income of the Restructured Group was estimated to decrease as